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JEFF MAIN COUNTY OF MONTEREY
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. 060727
A.P.#239-041-015-000

- In the matter of the application of FINDINGS AND DECISION
Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN060727) ‘ T

to allow a Combined Development Permit in accordance with Title 21 (Zohing) Chapter 21.76 (Combined
Development Permits) of the Monterey County Code, consisting of: (1) an Administrative Permit and Design
Approval to allow the construction of a 5,569 square foot split-level single family dwelling with an attached 904
square foot three-car garage, 143 square feet of covered porches, 2,405 square feet of patios and walks, a 237

square foot pool, 3,109 linear feet of driveway, 384 linear feet of retaining walls, the removal of 3 coast live oak
. trees, installation of one septic disposal system, and grading (approx. 1,401 cubic.yards cut/785 cubic yards fill);

(2) an Administrative Permit to allow the construction of a 1,110 square “foot one-story caretaker unit with an
attached 384 square foot one-car garage.  The property is located at 6 Vuelo de las Palomas, Carmel, Greater
Monterey Peninsula Area Plan, and came on regularly for meeting before the Zoning Administrator on March 29,
2007.

Said Zoning Administrator, having considered the application and the evidence presented relating thereto,
FINDINGS AND EVIDENCE

1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The project, as described in Condition No. 1 and as conditioned,
conforms to the policies, requirements, and standards of the Monterey County General Plan,
the Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan, the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title
21), and the Comprehensive Development Plan for the Santa Lucia Preserve, which
designates this area as appropriate for residential development. ' '

EVIDENCE: (2) The text, policies, and regulations in the above referenced documents have been
~ evaluated during the course of review of applications. No conflicts were found to exist.

*  No communications were received during the course of review of the project indicating
any inconsistencies with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.

(b) The property is located at 6 Vuelo de las Palomas, Carmel (Assessor's Parcel Number
239-041-015-000), Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan. The parcel is zoned “RC/40-
D-S” or Resource Conservation, 40 acres per unit with Design Control, and Site Plan
Review zoning district overlays. The subject property complies with all rules and
regulations pertaining to zoning uses and any other applicable provisions of Title 21, and
is therefore suitable for the proposed development. :

(c) The project for a single-family dwelling with attached garage and caretaker unit are a use
allowed in accordance with the Rural Conservation zoning designation, Sections
21.36.030.A - and 21.36.040.B, and is consistent with the development standards of
Section 21.36.060 and 21.64.030 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).

(d) Design Control or “D” zoning requires design review of structures to assures the

protection of the public viewshed, neighborhood character, and the visually integrity of

certain developments without imposing undue restrictions on private property. The
project design, materials, and color treatments chosen for the residence and improvements
blend with the natural landscape and are in keeping with materials and treatment
approved for other residences and structures in the Santa Lucia Preserve.




2. FINDING:

i_

(e) The project planner conducted a site inspection on December 29, 2006 to verify that the

project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed above.

(f) On February 6, 1996, the Board of Supervisors certified the final Environmental Impact

Report (EIR No. 94-005) for the Santa Lucia Preserve. A component of the EIR
examined a “worse case” scenario regarding complete tree removal for each building
envelope (with trees) proposed in the map for the Santa Lucia Preserve. The subdivision .
approval included Use Permit to allow an allotted number of tree removal per lot. This
parcel, Lot No. 144 (formerly M-22) of the Rancho San Carlos subdivision was allotted
tree removal for three valley oaks within the homeland boundary or building envelope.
The environmental implications of tree removal within the designated building envelopes
have been addressed in the aforementioned EIR. As such, applicable mitigation measures
from the EIR are incorporated as conditions of approval and include a 3:1 replacement
ratio for protected trees, a 5:1 replacement ratio for landmark trees, and a pre-construction
survey for protected wildlife. See Condition No. 8. '

(g) The prolect was not referred to a Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) for_rev1ew as

(h) The apphcatlon project plans, and related support materlals submltted by the project

applicant to the Monterey County Resource Management Agency - Planning Department
for the proposed development found in Project File PLN060727.

SITE SUITABILITY — The site is physically suitable for the use proposed.

EVIDENCE: (2) The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following departments and

agencies: RMA - Planning Department, Carmel Valley Fire Protection District, Public
Works, Environmental Health Division, and Water Resources Agency. There has been
no indication from these departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the
proposed development. - Conditions recommended have been incorporated.

(i) A “Tree Assessment and Management Plan” was prepared for this parcel by Frank
Ono, Forester, dated November 1, 2006 (Library No. LIB070045) which supports
that there are no environmental constraints related to tree removal that would
indicate the site is not suitable for the use proposed. All development shall be in
accordance with this report.

(ii) A technical report prepared by an outside soils/geotechnical consultant indicates
that there are no physical or environmental constraints that would indicate that the
site is not suitable for the use proposed. A “Geotechnical Investigation” was
prepared for this parcel by Haro, Kasunich and Associates, Inc., dated November
2006 (Library No. LIB070046) and is on record in the Monterey County RMA -
Planning Department. All development shall be in accordance with this report.

(b) According to Monterey County Resource Maps, the parcel is located within an area of

“high” archeological sensitivity. According the Santa Lucia Preserve Environmental
Impact Report, Chapter 17, Cultural Resources, supports that general locations of historic
archeological sites and architectural resources have been identified during previous
archeological surveys and have been incorporated in to the project design. As such, the
subdivision or more specifically the locations of the homeland boundaries have been
designed to avoid known sites. Condition No. 3 has been incorporated requiring that
work stop should any archeological resources or human remains be discovered during
construction.

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)

Page 2

Ta
r"‘\;r




3. FINDING:

Fep.

EVIDENCE:

(c) Staff conducted a site visit on December 29, 2006. to verify that the site is suitable for this
use.
(d) Materials in Project File PLN060727.

CARETAKER UNIT —In order to grant the Administrative Permit for the proposed Caretaker
Unit, the Zoning Administrator shall make the following findings:

1. Pursuant to Section 21.64.030.D.1, the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the
use or building applied for will not undetthe circumstances of the particular case, be
detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

2. Pursuant to Section 21.64.030.D.2, the proposed project, as conditioned, is consistent
and complies with the regulations for Caretaker’s Units, as provided at Chapter 21.64 of
the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21). )

3. Pursuant to Section 21.64.030.D.3, the proposed Caretaker’s Unit complies with all
applicable requirements,of the Resource Conservation, Design Control, and Site Plan
Review (“RC/40-D=8”y districts as provided at Chapters 21.36, 21.44, and 21.45 of the

" Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).

4. Pursuant to Section 21.64.030.D.4, adequate sewage disposal and water supply facilities
exist or are readily available to the site, as approved by the Director of Environmental
Health.

(2) The project as described in the application and accompanying materials was reviewed by the

Planning Department, Carmel Valley Fire Protection District, Public Works Department,
Environmental Health Division, and the Water Resources Agency. The respective
departments have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the project
will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons either residing
or working in the neighborhood; or the county in general.

(b) The project for a Caretaker Unit is a use allowed use subject securing an Administrative
Permit in accordance with the Resource Conservation zoning designation, Section
21.36.040.B and is consistent with the development standards of Section 21.36.060.C and
the regulations for Caretaker Units as provided at Section 21.64.030.

(c) The project complies with the regulations fot Caretaker Units in accordance with Section
21.44.020. Design Approval has been incorperated into the project.

(d) The project complies with the regulations for Design Control Zoning Districts in
accordance with Chapter 21.44 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).

(e) The project complies with the regulations for Site Plan Review Zoning Districts in
accordance with Chapter 21.45 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21). An
Administrative Permit has incorporated pursuant to Section 21.45.040.A and B, which
requires an Administrative Permit for all development within a Site Plan Review Zoning
District.

(f) The application, plans, and related support materials were reviewed by the Environmental
Health Department during Inter—Departmental Review (IDR) January 19, 2007 to February
5,2007.

(g) See Finding No. 6, Health and Safety.

(h) Staff conducted a site inspection on December 29, 2006 to verify that the project would
not present adverse impacts to the general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

(i) Materials in Planning File No. PLN060727.
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4. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
5. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
6. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
7. FINDING:
EVIDENCE::

.CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from environmental review and no

unusual circumstances were identified to exist for the proposed project.

(a) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303(a) and
categorically exempts single-family dwellings and small accessory structures such as
Caretaker Units.

(b) The development is largely contained in an area estabhshed by the Final EIR for the Santa

Lucia Preserve (EIR 94-005), Planning File No.s PC94067 arid- PC94218, State
Clearinghouse No.s SCH# 1994083019 and 1995023036, as an area for disturbance (pre-
determined building site).

(c) The project, as conditioned is consistent with the conclusions and mitigations contained

in the certified Santa Lucia Preserve Final EIR No. 94-005, Planning File No.s PC94067

and PC94218, State Clearinghouse No.s SCH# 1994083019 and 1995023036.
(d) No significantly adverse environmental impacts were identified during staff review of the
development application during the site visit on December 29 2006. '

e \‘”“ )

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in comphance with all rules and regulations
pertammg to zoning uses, subdivision, and any other applicable provisions of the County’s
zoning ordinance. No violations exist on the property Zoning V1olat10n abatement costs, if
any, have been paid.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and Building Services
Department records and is not aware of any violations existing on subject property.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the project
applied for will not under the circumstances of this particular case be detrimental to the
health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to property and
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

Preceding findings and supporting evidence.

" APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project is appealable to the Planning Commission.
Section 21.80.040.B Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21). :

DECISION

It is the decision of the Zoning Administrator of the County of Monterey that said application for a Combined
Development Perm1t be granted as shown on the attached sketch and subject to the attached conditions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29" day of March, 2007.

MO,

TEFF MAIN, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)
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COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON  APR - 5 2007

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND
SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY TO THE MONTEREY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION ALONG
WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE pR 1 5 2007

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
- Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the
Court no later than the 90™ day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

NOTES

1.

You will need a bulldlng permit and must comply w1th the Monterey County Bulldmg Ordmance in every

respect. e : . T

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or until ten
days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, or after granting

- of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in.the event of appeal.

Do not start ény construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits and use
clearances from the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department office in Salinas.

‘This permit expires 2 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is started

within this period.

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)
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Monterey County Resource Management Agency Project Name: Timothy A. Gonzales and Ann Mather
Planning Department File No: PLN060727 APN: 239-041-015-000
’ Approved by: Zoning Administrator - Date: March 29, 2007

Condition Compliance Reporting Plan

*Monitoring or Reporting refers to projects with an EIR or adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration per Section 21081.6 of the Public Resources
Code.

1. _ PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY Adhere to conditions and uses specified |Owner/ Ongoing
This Combined Development Permit (PLN060548) | in the permit. - |Applicant unless
allows: (1) an Administrative Permit and Design : otherwise
Approval to allow the constiuction of a 5,569 square stated

foot split-level single family dwelling with an attached
904 square foot three-car garage, 143 square feet of
covered porches, 2,405 square feet of patios and walks, ‘.
a 237 square foot pool, 3,109 linear feet of driveway, ' , R
384 linear feet of retaining walls, the removal of 3 coast -
live oak trees, installation of one septic disposal system, €
and grading (approx. 1,401 cubic yards cut/785 cubic
yards fill); (2) an Administirative Permit to allow the
construction of a 1,110 square foot one-story
Caretaker's Unit with an attached 384 square foot one- '
car garage. The property is located at 6 Vuelo de las |
Palomas, Carmel (Assessors Parcel Number 239-041-

015-000), Santa Lucia Preserve, Greater Monterey

Peninsula Area This permit was approved in accordance

with County ordinances and land use regulations subject

to the following terms and conditions. Neither the uses

nor the construction allowed by this permit shall
commence unless and until all of the conditions of this

permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of the

Resource Management Agency - Planning Department.

Any use or construction not in substantial conformance

with the terms and conditions of this permit is a

violation of County regulations and may result in

modification or revocation of this permit and

| subsequent legal action. No use or construction other

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)
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than that specified by this permit is allowed unless
additional permits are approved by the appropriate
authorities. [Resource Management Agency (RMA) -
Planning Department]

PD002 - NOTICE-PERMIT APPROVAL Proof of recordation of this notice shall | Owner/ Prior to
The applicant shall record a notice which states: "A | be furnished to the RMA - Planning Applicant : | the
permit (Resolution No. 060727) was approved by the | Department. “ | issuance
Zoning Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number of grading
239-011-023-000 on March 29, 2007. The permit was and
granted subject to 29 conditions of approval, which run building
with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with the permits or
Monterey County Resource Management Agency - commence
Planning Department." Proof of recordation of this notice ment of
shall be furnished to the Director of RMA - Planning use.
Department prior to issuance of building permits or
commencement of the use. (RMA - Planning
Department) :
PD003(A) —- CULTURAL RESOURCES - Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of | Owner/ Ongoing
NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT uncovered resource and contact the Applicant/
If, during the course of construction, cultural, | Monterey County RMA - Planning Archaeo-

| archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are | Department and a qualified archaeologist | logist

uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources)
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165
feet) of the find wuntil a qualified professional
archaeologist can evaluate it. The Monterey County
RMA - Planning Department and a qualified
archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the
Society of Professional Archaeologists) shall be
immediately contacted by the responsible individual
present on-site. When contacted, the project planner and
the archaeologist shall immediately visit the site to
determine the extent of the resources and to develop
proper mitigation measures required for the discovery.

immediately if cultural, archaeological,
historical or paleontological resources
are uncovered. When contacted, the
project planner and the archaeologist
shall immediately visit the site to
determine the extent of the resources and
to develop proper mitigation measures
required for the discovery.

(RMA - Planning Department) s &
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control erosion during the course of construction, subject
to the approval of the Director of RMA - Planning and
Director of RMA - Building Services. The improvement
and grading plans shall include an implementation
schedule of measures for the prevention and control of
erosion, siltation, and dust during and immediately
following construction and until erosion control planting
becomes established. This program shall be approved by
the Director of RMA - Planning and Director of RMA -
Building Services. (RMA - Planning Department and

Department and the RMA - Bulldmg
Services Department

4. PD007 - GRADING-WINTER RESTRICTION Obtain authorization from the Director Owner/ Ongoing
No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subject | of RMA - Building Services Department | Applicant
| parcel between October 15 and April 15 unless authorized | to conduct land clearing or grading
by the Director of RMA - Building Services Department. | between October 15 and April 15.
(RMA — Planning Department and Building Services '
Department) A
5. PDO09 - GEOTECHNICAL CERTIFICATION Submit certification by the .. Owner/ Prior to
Prior to final inspection, the geotechnical consultant shall | geotechnical consultant to thegRMA — | Applicant/ final
provide certification that all development has been Building Services Department showing | Geotech- inspection
constructed in accordance with the geotechnical report. project’s compliance with the nical
(RMA — Planning Department and Building Services | geotechnical report. 5 Consultant
Department)
6. PDSP002- EROSION CONTROL PLAN AND Evidence of compliance with the Owner/ Prior to the
SCHEDULE - SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE (NON- | Erosion Control Plan shall be Applicant issuance of
STANDARD) : submitted to the RMA - Planning s grading
The approved development shall incorporate the | Department and the RMA - Building and
recommendations of the Erosion Control Plan as reviewed | Services Department prior to issuance building
by the Director of RMA — Planning and Director of | of building and grading permits. - permits
Building Services. The plan Shall. implement €rosion | Comply with the recommendations of | Owner/ Ongoing
conttfol measures set forth in the Prelumn?ry Drainage and | the Erosion Control Plan during the Applicant
Erosion Control Report, as well as erosion control plans course of construction until project :
prepared pursuant to the County’s Erosion Con§r01 completion as approved by the Director
: Ordman_ce, as well ~as the Storm Water Pollution | ofRMA - Planning and Director of
Prevention Plan required by the State Water Resources RMA - Building Services.
Control Board (see Chapter 9. Runoff, Flooding, and
Water Quality of the Santa Lucia Preserve Environmental - — -
Tmpact Report). Evidence of compliance with the Owner/ ' Prior to
All cut and/or fill slopes exposed durmg the course of Implementation Schedule shall be Applicant final
construction be covered, seeded, or otherwise treated to | Submitted to the RMA. - Planning ' mspection

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLNO6072)
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RMA - Building Services Department)

replaced in on-site areas suitable for supporting oak
species as determined by a qualified resource ecologist.

7. PDSP003 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION - Submit evidence of tree protection to Owner/ Prior to the
SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE (NON-STANDARD) the RMA - Planning Department for Applicant issuance of
Tree and root protection shall include the implementation | review and approval. ' grading
of the “Rancho San Carlos Forest Management Plan” ' and/or
prepared by Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc., San Mateo, building
February 18, 1984 and a “Tree Assessment and permits
Management Plan” was prepared for this parcel by Frank | Submit on-going evidence that tree Owner/ During
Ono, Forester, dated November 1, 2006 (Library No. | protection measures are in place Applicant/ Construct-
LIB070045). Trees which are located close to the | through out grading and construction Arborist ion
construction site(s) shall be protected from inadvertent | phases. If damage is possibl'é, submit
damage from construction equipment by fencing off the | an interim report prepared by:a
canopy driplines and/or critical root zones (whichever is | certified arborist. 3 ‘
greater? with prgtectlve ‘m.atenals, wrapping trunks with Submit photos of the trees on the Owner/ Prior to
protective materials, av01c'1u.1g' fill gf any t}fpe agamst the property to the RMA — Planning Applicant final
base: of the trunks and avoiding an increase in soil depth at Department aft truction t - :

; AR ; : partment after construction to inspect
the fee_dmg zone or drip-line of ﬂle retameq trees. Said document that tree protection has been ion
grotectlo_n, prroved by a cer;lli)ielcll 4 arborist, shalll) e | successful or if follow-up remediation

emonstrated prior to issuance of building permits subject L . .

to the approval of the RMA — Director of Planning. If or additional permits are required.
there is any potential for damage, all work must stop in

the area and a report, with mitigation measures, shall be

submitted by a certified arborist. Should any additional

trees not included in this permit be harmed, during

grading or construction activities, in such a way where

removal is required, the owner/applicant shall obtain.

required permits (RMA - Planning Department)

8. PDSP004 — TREE REPLACEMENT - SANTA - The applicant shall provide evidence ~ |Owner/ 5 years
LUCIA PRESERVE (NON-STANDARD) after five years that tree planting has Applicant after
That all non-landmark oak trees removed as a result of the | been successful. success-
project at a 3:1 replacement ratio and replace landmark ful tree
frees at a 5:1 ratio. That all oak trees removed shall be planting

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)
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The minimum replacement size shall be 5 gallons.

Nursery and/or field propagation of oak seedlings and/or |

saplings shall be initiated prior to the onset of the
particular development phase that results in the loss of
oak trees. The reforestation program, shall include a
monitoring element that guarantees a success period of
not less than 5 years after planting and a success ratio
threshold of no less than 90%. At five years, a report
shall be prepared by a registered forester or arborist and
submitted to the Planning Department for review and
approval . of the Director of Planning describing
reforestation activities conducted during the year and shall

describe success rates and corrective measures provided

to adjust program based on earlier successes or failures.
This condition shall cease once the required number of
replacement trees for a particular phase have passed the
five year anniversary completion date required for plan
success. (Santa Lucia Preserve EIR MM 36) (RMA —
Planning Department) .

None

payable to Monterey County for that cost estimate shall be
submitted to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department.

The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to

applicant; all plant material shall be

continuously maintained in a litter-free, -

weed-free, healthy, growing condition.

9. PD035 - UTILITIES - UNDERGROUND Applicant/ Ongoing
‘| All new utility and distribution lines shall be placed Owner
underground. (RMA — Planning Department; Public
Works)

10. PDSP0O05 - LANDSCAPE PLAN AND Submit landscape plans and Owner/ , At least
MAINTENANCE - SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE contractor’s estimate to the RMA - Applicant/ three (3)
(NON-STANDARD) Planning Department for review and Licensed weeks
The site shall be landscaped. At least three (3) weeks | approval. i Landscape prior to
prior to occupancy, three (3) copies of a landscaping plan Contractor/ final
shall be submitted to the Director of the RMA - Planning + Licensed inspection
Department. A landscape plan review fee is required for Landscape or occup-
this project. Fees shall be paid at the time of landscape Architect ancy
plan submittal.

Beforo oceupancy, lanoscaping shalt be gither installed or All landscaped areas and fences shall be | Owner/ - | Ongoing
a certificate of deposit or other form of surety made . L X
continuously maintained by the Applicant -

identify the location, species, and size of the proposed

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)
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landscaping materials and shall include an irrigation plan.

| The plan shall- be accompanied by a nursery or

contractor's estimate of the cost of installation of the plan
and shall implement the following:

1. Spread of Invasive Species: Implement the provisions
of the Resource Management Plan for the San Carlos
Ranch (1994) which specify that non-native species
known to be invasive shall not be used in landscaping,
that invasive exotics shall be controlled by
revegetation of disturbed areas with native plants, that
the use of landscape species known to be invasive
shall be prohibited, and that species such as French
broom and pampas grass shall be actively eradicated.

2. Landscape Irrigation: Selection of landscape species
shall emphasize species not requiring irrigation such
as drought-tolerant native species from local sources,
or drought-tolerant non-natives that are known to be
non-invasive. If irrigation systems are installed, they
shall be designed to minimize runoff of irrigation
water into adjacent areas of native vegetation. To
avoid irrigation runoff into sensitive coastal prairie
habitat in the building envelopes for Lots 11 and 28,
irrigation and planting plans for these lots shall clearly
demonstrate system type and limits of irrigation for
County review. .

3. Fertilizer and Pesticide Application: In the design of
landscaping, emphasis shall be placed on the use of
species not requiring herbicides, pesticides, or
fertilizers.

(RMA — Planning Department)

11.

PD016 — NOTICE OF REPORT _

Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, a notice
shall be recorded with the Monterey County Recorder,
which states: "A “Tree Assessment and Management
Plan” was prepared for this parcel by Frank Ono,
Forester, dated November 1, 2006 (Library No.
LIB070045) and is on record in the Monterey County
RMA - Planning Department. All development shall be
in accordanice with this report." (RMA - Planning
Department)

Proof of recordation of this notice shall.
be furnished to RMA - PD.

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
issuance
of grading
and
building
permits

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)
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Proof of recordation of this notice shall

SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE (NON-STANDARD)
The following specific measures shall be implemented to
avoid or mitigate for the potential impacts of development
to individual bat and bird species‘Fequiting one of, or a
combination of, riparian, grassland, and woodland/forest
habitats:

Measures specified in Mitigation Measure 119 for
special-status species providing for pre-construction
surveys and construction phase monitoring (general
special-status wildlife species measures).

1. Bats. If construction is to begin before August 1,

before young have fledged, surveys for special-status
bat species shall be performed. If maternity roosts are
located during pre-construction surveys, a qualified
biologist shall establish a 300-foot buffer around each
roost for the duration of the breeding season (until such
time as the young are fully fledged) to prevent roost
harassment and brood mortality. If colonial roosts are
found, removal of the tree may only occur during the
day afier an exclusionary device is installed in the

and proposed mitigation measures shall
be submitted to the Director of
Planning. If no bats and/or raptors are
found, then no further action is
required.

12. PD016 —~ NOTICE OF REPORT Owner/ Prior to
Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, a notice | be furnished to RMA - PD. Applicant issuance
shall be recorded with the Monterey County Recorder, A of grading
which states: "A “Geotechnical Investigation” was and
prepared for this parcel by Haro, Kasunich and building
Associates, Inc., dated November 2006 (Library No. permits
LIB070046) and is on record in the Monterey County
RMA - Planning Department. All development shall be
in accordance with this report.” (RMA - Planning
Department) ‘

13. PD043 — GRADING PERMITS REQUIRED If applicable, apply and receive the Owner/ Prior to
A grading permit is required for new private single family | appropriate grading permit from Applicant/ the
access driveways greater than fifty (50) feet in total length | Monterey County RMA — Building Engineer issuance of
that require 100 cubic yards or more of earthwork.- An | Services Department. grading or
over the counter (OTC) grading permit may be issued for building
new private single family access driveways greater than . permits
fifty (50) feet in total length that require less than 100 e
cubic yards of earthwork. (RMA - Planning i
Department and Building Services Department) - :

14. PDSP008 —- PRECONSTRUCTION SURVEY, A report summarizing their findings | Applicant Prior to site

disturbance
and and/or
the use of
heavy
equipment to
clear the site

In the event that bats and/or raptors are

Applicant

Prior to site

found using these trees, the biological disturbance
survey shall provide a list of proposed and and/or
mitigations necessary to protect bat the use of
species heavy
equipment to
clear the site
Proof of recordation of the Deed Prior to -
Restriction shall be submitted to the the
RMA — Planning Department. issuance
of grading
or building
permits

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)
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opening to the roost. A qualified bat expert must
supervise the placement and examine the success of
the exclusionary device before the removal of any

confirmed roosts.
2. Raptors. If construction is to bggin before August 1,

before young have fledged, pre-construction surveys

for nesting raptors are required. If raptor nests are
located during pre-construction surveys, a qualified

biologist shall establish a 300-foot buffer around each |

nest for the duration of the breeding season (until such
time as the young are fully fledged) to prevent nest
harassment and brood mortality. If trees known to
support raptor nests cannot be avoided, removal of
these trees may only occur during the non-breeding
season (August 1 through April 15).

(SLP EIR MM 35) (RMA — Planning Department )

15. PDSP009 — DEED RESTRICTION — Submit signed and notarized Deed Owner/ Prior to
CARETAKER UNIT (COASTAL) (NON- Restriction to the Director of RMA — Applicant the
STANDARD) Planning Department for review and issuance
The applicant shall record a deed restriction as a condition | signature by the County. of grading

| of project. approval, stating that the Caretaker unit shall or building
comply with the following regulations, as applicable: » _ permits
1. Only one caretaker unit per lot of shall be allowed. Proof of recordation of the Deed Owner/ Prior to
2. The caretaker shall be employed principally on the lot | Restriction shall be submitted to the Applicant - | the
for purposes of care and protection of persons, plants, RMA — Planning Department., " | issuance
animals, equipment, or other facilities on- site or on . of grading
contiguous lots under the same ownership. or building
3. The minimum lot size for establishment of a caretaker :
. - - . permuts
unit in areas not served by public sewers shall be two .
acres. :
4, Caretaker units shall not be subject to density
requirements of the zoning district in which the lot is
located. _ s ¥
5. The maximum floor area for a caretaker unit is one
thousand (1,000) square feet on lots of ten (10) acres or.
less and one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet
on lots greater than ten (10) acres.
6. A minimum of one covered off-street parking space
shall be provided for the caretaker unit.
7. The caretaker unit shall not be separately rented let, or
Timothy and Mathe:
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leased to other than the caretaker whether compensation
be direct or indirect.

8. Subsequent subdivisions which divide a main residence
from a caretaker unit shall not be permitted except
where lots created meet minimum lot size and density
requirements of the existing zoning.

9. Caretaker units are not permitted on any lot less than

ten (10) acres where a senior citizen unit exists. Senior

citizen units may be converted to a caretaker unit, subject
to an Administrative Permit. (RMA — Planning

Department)

16.

FIRE007 - DRIVEWAYS

Driveways shall not be less than 12 feet wide
unobstructed, with an unobstructed..vertical clearance of
not less than 15 feet. The grade for all driveways shall
not exceed 15 percent. Where the grade exceeds 8
percent, a minimum structural roadway surface of 0.17
feet of asphaltic concrete on 0.34 feet of aggregate base
shall be required. The driveway surface shall be capable
of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus (22 tons),
and be accessible by conventional-drive vehicles,
including sedans. For driveways with turns 90 degrees

~and less, the minimum horizontal inside radius of

curvature shall be 25 feet. For driveways with turns
greater than 90 degrees, the minimum horizontal inside
radius curvature shall be 28 feet. For all driveway turns,
an additional surface of 4 feet shall be added. All
driveways exceeding 150 feet in length, but less than 800

feet in length, shall provide a turnout near the midpoint of |.
the driveway. Where the driveway exceeds 800 feet, |

turnouts shall be provided at no greater than 400-foot
intervals. Turnouts shall be a minimum of 12 feet wide
and 30 feet long with a minimum of 25-foot taper at both
ends. Turnarounds shall be required on driveways in
excess of 150 feet of surface length and shall long with a
minimum 25-foot taper at both ends. Turnarounds shall
be required on driveways in excess of 150 feet of surface
length and shall be located within 50 feet of the primary

building. The minimum turning radius for a turnaround |

shall be 40 feet from the center line of the driveway. If a

Applicant shall incorporate specification | Applicant or | Prior to

into design and enumerate as “Fire Dept. | owner issuance of

Notes™ on plans. grading

' and/or

building
permit.

Applicant shall schedule fire - dept. | Applicant or | Prior to

clearance inspection owner final
building
inspect-
ion.
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hammerhead/T is used, the top of the “T” shall be a
minimum of 60 feet in length. (Carmel Valley Fire
Protection District)

FIRE00S - GATES

of 4-inch height, 1/2-inch stroke, contrasting with the
background color of the sign, and shall be Arabic. The
sign and numbers shall be reflective and made of a
noncombustible material. Address signs shall be placed
at each driveway entrance and at each driveway split.
Address signs shall be and visible from both directions of
travel along the road. In all cases, the address shall be
posted at the beginning of construction and shall be
maintajined thereafter. Address signs along one-way
roads shall be visible from both directions of travel.
Where multiple addresses are required at a single
driveway, they shall be mounted on a single sign. Where
a roadway provides access solely to a single commercial
occupancy, the address sign shall be placed at the nearest
road intersection providing access to that site. Permanent

17. Applicant shall incorporate specification | Applicant or | Prior to
All gates providing access from a road to a driveway shall | into design and enumerate as “Fire Dept. | owner issuance of
be located at least 30 feet from the roadway and shall | Notes” on plans. grading
open to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructing traffic and/or
on the road. Gate entrances shall be at least the width of building
the traffic lane but in no case less than 12 feet wide. permit.
Where a one-way road with a single traffic lane provides | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant or | Prior to
access to a gated entrance, a 40-foot turning radius shall | clearance inspection owner final
be used. Where gates are to be locked, the installation of building
a key box or other acceptable means for immediate access inspection.
by emergency equipment may be required. (Carmel
Valley Fire Protection District) .

18. FIREO11 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS Applicant shall incorporate specification | Applicant or | Prior to
All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance | into design and enumerate as “Fire Dept. | owner issuance of
with Monterey County Ordinance No. 1241. Each | Notes” on plans. building
occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have its own , permit.
permanently posted address. ‘When multiple occupancies Applicant shall schedule fire dept. | Applicant or | Priorto
exist within a single building, each:individual occupancy | clearance inspection’ owner final
shall be separately identified by its own address. Letters, building
numbers and symbols for addresses shall be a minimum inspection

Page 15
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address numbers shall be posted prior to requesting final
clearance. (Carmel Valley Fire Protection District)

s

Applicant shall incorporate specification

19. FIREO15 - FIRE HYDRANTS/FIRE VALVES Applicant or | Prior to
A fire hydrant or fire valve is required. The hydrant or | into design and enumerate as “Fire Dept. | owner issuance of
fire valve shall be 18 inches above grade, 8 feet from | Notes” on plans. grading
flammable vegetation, no closer than 4 feet nor further and/or
than 12 feet from a roadway, and in a location where fire building
apparatus using it will not block the roadway. The. permit.
hydrant serving any building shall be not less than 50 feet - - - -

a:r}ll d not inore tg}lanyl 000 feegt by road from the building it Apphcant. ‘shall. schedule fire dept. | Applicant or v Prior tp
is to serve. Minimum hydrant standards shall include a clearance inspection owner ﬁngl }
brass head and valve with at least one 2 1/2 inch National F"“ldmg ’
Hose outlet supplied by a minimum 4 inch main and riser. mspection
More restrictive hydrant requirements may be applied by
the Reviewing Authority. Each hydrant/valve shall be
identified with a reflectorized blue marker, with
| minimum dimensions of 3 inches, located on the
driveway address sign, non-combustible post or fire
hydrant riser. If used, the post shall be within 3 feet of
the hydrant/valve, with the blue marker not less than 3
feet or greater than 5 feet above the ground, visible from
the driveway. On paved roads or driveways, reflectorized
blue markers shall be permitted to be installed in
accordance with the State Fire Marshal's Guidelines for ”
Fire Hydrant Markings Along State Highways and £
Freeways, May 1988. (Carmel Valley Fire Protection
District) :

20. FIRE019 - DEFENSIBLE SPACE REQUIREMENTS - | Applicant shall incorporate specification | Applicant or | Prior to
(STANDARD) W into design and enumerate as “Fire Dept. | owner issuance of
Remove combustible Vegetatlon from w1thm a minimum | Notes” on plans. grading
of 30 feet of structures. Limb trees 6 feet up from | - and/or
ground. Remove limbs within 10 feet of chimmeys. building

permit.

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)
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Additional and/or alternate fire protection or firebreaks | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. | Applicant or | Prior to
approved by the fire authority may be required to provide | clearance inspection owner final
reasonable fire safety. Environmentally sensitive areas building
may require alternative fire protection, to be determined inspection
by Reviewing Authority and the Director of Planning and '

Building Inspection. (Carmel Valley Fire Protection

District) ‘ .

21. FIRE021 - FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT & | Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Dept. | Applicant or | Prior to
SYSTEMS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM | Notes” on plans. I owner issuance of
(STANDARD) building .
The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully : permit.
protected with automatic fire sprinkler system(s). | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. rough | Applicant or | Prior to
Installation shall be in accordance; with the applicable | sprinkler inspection owner framing
NFPA standard. A minimum of four (4) sets of plans for ' inspection
fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a California [ Applicant shall schedule fire dept. final | Applicantor | Prior to
licensed C-16 contractor and approved prior 1o | gsprinkler inspection OWner final
installation. This requirement is not intended to delay S building
issuance of a building permit. A rough sprinkler inspection
inspection must be scheduled by the installing contractor
and completed prior to requesting a framing inspection.

(Carmel Valley Fire Protection District) , v _ v

22. FIRE024 - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - (SINGLE | Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Dept. | Applicant or | Prior to
FAMILY DWELLING) Notes” on plans. owner issuance of
The residence shall be fully protected with an approved ' building -
household fire warning system as defined by NFPA permit.
Standard 72. Plans and specifications for. the household | Applicant shall submit fire alarm plans | Applicant or | Prior to
fire warning system shall be submitted by a California | and obtain approval. owner rough
licensed C-10 contractor and approved prior - to sprinkler
installation. Household fire waming systems installed in or framing
lien of single-station smoke alarms required by the inspection
Uniform Building Code shall be required to be placarded
as permanent building equipment. All buildings and | Applicant shall schedule fire alarm Applicant or | Prior to
structures shall be fully protected with an approved and | system acceptance test. owner final
listed central station automatic fire alarm system as building
defined by NFPA Standard 72. The fire alarm system y inspection
shall be addressable by point/device. A minimum of i
three (3) sets of plans and specifications for the fire 5
alarm system shall be submitted by a California
licensed c¢-10 contractor and approved prior to
requesting a rough sprinkler or framing inspection. A

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072) o '
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fully automatic alarm system installed in lieu of single-
station smoke alarms required by the uniform building

.code shall be required to be placarded -as permanent

building equipment. The fire alarm system shall
supervise the fire sprinkler system and local fire alarm
bell(s) shall be installed and maintained. (Carmel
Valley Fire Protection District)

FIRE028 - ROOF CONSTRUCTION - (CARMEL

23. Applicant shall enumerate as “Flre Dept. | Applicant or | Prior to

VALLEY FPD) | Notes” on plans. owner issuance of
All new structures, and all existing structures receiving building .
new roofing over 50 percent or more of the existing permit.
roof surface within a one-year period, shall require a
minimum of ICBO Class A roof construction.

(Carmel Valley Fire Protection District) )

24, PW0006 — CARMEL VALLEY Applicant shall pay to PBI the required |Owner/ Prior to
The Applicant shall pay the Greater Monterey Peninsula | traffic mitigation fee. Applicant Building
Area Plan Area Traffic Mitigation fee pursuant to the ' E ' Permits
Board of Supervisors Resolution NO. 95-140, adopted Issuance
September 12, 1995 (Fees are updated annually based on
CCD). (Public Works) .

25. PW0040 - HIGHWAY 1 SHORT TERM Applicant shall pay to PBI required Owner/ Prior to

-t IMPROVEMENTS 2 Traffic Mitigation Fee. Applicant Issuance
Applicant shall Contribute $756.00 (2006 Dollars) to of .
County of Monterey as payment of the project’s pro rata Building
share at the cost of shori-term operational | Permits
improvements to State Highway One. (Public Works) '

26. EHI11 - SEPTIC SYSTEM DESIGN Division of Environmental Health must | CA Licensed | Prior to
Submit plans for review and approval showing the | approve plans. Applicant shall obtaina | Engineer filing the
location and design of the proposed septic system | permit to install the septic system. /Ovmer/ final
meeting the standards found in Chapter 15.20 of the : | Applicant parcel map
Monterey County Code (Septic Ordinance) and : or
"Prohibitions", Central Coast Basin Plan, RWQCB issuance
(Environmental Health) : of building

217. WR40 - WATER CONSERVATION MEASURES Compliance to be verified by building Owner/ Prior to
The applicant shall comply with Ordinance No. 3932, or | inspector at final inspection. Applicant | final
as subsequently amended, of the Monterey County ‘ building

-| Water Resources Agency pertaining to mandatory water inspection/
conservation regulations. The regulations for new Occupan-
construction require, but are not limited to: cy

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)
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a. All toilets shall be ultra-low flush toilets with a
maximum tank size or flush capacity of 1.6 gallons,
all shower heads shall have a maximum flow .
capacity of 2.5 gallons per minute, and all hot water
faucets that have more than ten feet of pipe between
the faucet and the hot water heater serving such
faucet shall be equipped with a hot water
recirculating system.

b. Landscape plans shall apply xeriscape principles,
including such techniques and materials as native or
low water use plants and low precipitation sprinkler
heads, bubblers, drip irrigation systems and timing
devices. (Water Resources Agency)

28. DRAINAGE PLAN (NON-STANDARD) Submit 3 copies of the drainage plan to |Owner/ Prior to
A drainage plan shall be prepared by a registered civil | the Water Resources Agency for Applicant issuance
engineer or architect, addressing on-site and off-site review and approval. of grading
impacts, to include stormwater dispersion facilities to or building
mitigate the impact of impervious surface stormwater permits

| runoff. Necessary improvements shall be constructed in

accordance with approved plans. (Water Resources
Agency)

29. COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (NON- Submit a letter to the Water Resources | Owner/ Prior to
STANDARD) . : Agency, prepared by a registered civil | Applicant final
The applicant shall provide the Water Resources | engineer or licensed contractdr, inspection
Agency certification from a registered civil engineer or | certifying compliance with approved
licensed contractor that stormwater dispersion facilities | drainage plan. - '
have been constructed in accordance with approved :
plans. (Water Resources Agency)

END OF CONDITIONS

Timothy and Mather Gonzales (PLN06072)

Page 19




=

SHEET INDEX . we o
-éEDlMENT CONTROL NOTES : . e viesro

EOOSION-SEDIMENT CONTROLNOTES . o _ : _ ARCHITECTURAL v m

* pommomre e s A SIS T : : Ny Toronemc e of vovans roricx | m s o
;.,‘_’mmm:é,ﬂmm*hwﬂ,gxﬁﬁémwgggg :‘:ﬁ HN IOUSE FLOOR PLAN REVSOX
ggz':&wwmmmw%ﬁ%mmméﬁtmymmw . » e N HOUSE L OoR LA oRe

1ﬂw~mm®mwuwﬂﬂmvmam£;m% a2 HAN HOUSE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
CERIIE R o TR T i, A e LOT 144 HOMELAND

Rl 2ot mitA o AREA = 1.10 ACRES . - PROJECT DATA
o o . SES I <
R T R TR R : $ : o Tiggauss ok W 8

v e e e O oy e e e i sl B
N T N N D e ? R | ramrems gmomvsrnaus ILI__I 035 i

|z o e T e Ve : 4 secucs uompeu s momae: =i L

B 1 a0 e o T it e e s o e cn commutIn R0 T e {2 ORI Q

FAp Ao -1
Tsee e snamsmreasiee E‘:T_:
SHUAGE MO LNOSE. . wzrnu:lu«rv m o
ATTACHED 304 5.F, CLCCAR GARASE. ) Q 1
e snar, -8 ron essce 1o concTaR e B¢ k%
fiopescs 3
Iz, RE/0-D5 9 33
TP o conTRIGTGR BeMeven + [
ASSESSORS PARCEL NMBER:  299-041-015 EE
MEOVSONNHE/LT LT 148, SNTA LA PRESERVE 3§
LOT AREM HOMELAND: LI0 ACRES
st v
N [Py, rorer.on
------ e
TREES TO BE REMOVEDY 3 OAK TREES TO PE REHMOVED (67,67, T)
WOATRT - 03 FATER: SANTA LUCIA PROSERVE
CONAROTY SERVCE DSTRET
CODE OmeNs: 2001 CA. BLDG., HECH., PLMEKS, CC, 2004 CAL.
e tirretoe kit
<7 seren J——
-
LotcovpRice:
I{1=‘ HAR HOUSE: SSHASK.
ATTACHED 3-CAR SAMRME: | 045F,
COVERED PORCH: 14SF,
PATIOS ¢ AR 24055F, m
, o asovar,
. CARETNGER: LD Sr.
4 ) . CARETAKER SHRAOE ‘=us;. M
- TOTA MG LOTCOvIRIGE 15631 P, (136 W) m
: FERe s Et il )
— o)
; |
wen FLoon ARz RARGY
. - =
! - SARASE: w4 ar,
enerisen wer, et e}
CARETAKER GARMNSE: So4Sr,
. TOTA: TR03SF, fo W)
A Mo BATYS TS %70
o— NEP EBOnL Dt HOSHT) ST ABOVE AV, NAT, GRACT
S semac rots o
SOE . ¥
24 : - o=
i
£ S
Sla
: w
LOT 144 OVERALL SITE PLAN 6' (%
19.97 ACRES =l NT.S. B % %
. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 2z
VICINITY MAP . OF THC WONKLAND PORVSON OF < %9
OT 144 z
TS, SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE PHASE A R P
NOTES . \ SITE P N . PROPERTY LOCATION VOLU’éE 20, ClTlEﬁ AND TOWNgi”I"AGE 8 [ 226 0
3 7 LA . RECORDS OF MONTEREY COUNTY ju VS
1 L
o e ————————————————— | b

1. IUMMARY LOCATIONE THOWH HIWTN WERE OEEADET /* SCNE meTeTO LOT 144 CAMEL VALLLY __OOUNTY OF IKNTREY  STATE OF CAFORA. | ) mgﬁv
WIH THE BOMEFTT OF A PIILD SUHVEY SUPPLOENTID BY 19.97 ACRES d e ————— wl <
RECORD DATA.  ALL SOUNOARY OATA SHOWN AN FROM ol v FREPARES FOR D quIa
THE MCORDR. THIS 18 MOT A BCURDARY SLIVEY. marsw [} ﬁu>tg

. LEGEND -

2 ELTIATON IO A AT O ASRARD DATIAL 8 Z9nu '
mHowt, - P2 s = - CENTRAL C COAST r_SURVEYORS LS 53 zZ
CLCVATON = 00 PEET (ASURRT) 7} sreatex PROPERTY BOUNDARY. o OB, R _ JoomeS ourom g (9)%“:

3, CONTOUR INTERVAL = OME FOOT. :MFAOF&RADM m ¥ o5 <

4 TNIX TYPER ARK OAX LMLEDE OTHERWRSE BNOICATED. RETARNING PALL oafs R AR 1" = 1 JOB Na. 05-108 WIE- o
e A e ¥ o very E LOT 144 HOMELAND = -

LR T < -APN 239-041-015 .
AREA = 1.10 ACRES




ABBREVIATIONS FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES GENERAL NOTES NOTES oot o1
L COMRAGTOR LCBSE: THE PR GG TWE O DESCRED | e
R AN SPECIICATINS SHALL B PROTERLY AN GURRDITLY LICTNSED DURNG THE EXECUTIOH OF THE . e CES - NEGATIVE ARCHAEDLOG] -, ﬂmmﬁmﬁ’ 2
AR BT . £RE srRMCIRS 3 v per T FRORGT 13 AL NG THE LEGAL SCOTE oF A . CONSTRUCTION, CULTURAL, HISTORICA OR P, sou:
il mmmmumwmmmmmrummmm 2 scort umnwmmmwnvnmmmmmm WATWEWEE)RFMEOREWWMEWWMBEHAL@ Dz w
STANDARD 18D AND LOCAL Chossiglea L ELECTRICAL, TELEPHORE, "‘:""'WW‘E MMEDINTELY NITHN 50 HETERS {165 FEET) OF THE FIND UNTIL A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL
BoaR> ey o OLOGIST CAN EVALUATE IT. THE HONTEREY COUNTY RMA - PLANNNG DEPARTMENT AND 08 mugtk: OB
oy n conmoL A CUALIFIED ARCHAELOGIST (Le.. AH ARCHAELOGST msmmmumsxerfw
Bomom A eiih STRCUARD OF PORK, P, N TVE OPMIWOF TR, pbrt POSCTIOM OF DE. PROFESSIONAL GISTS) SHALL BE BY THE
cEmen 'DOCIMD(TATION HERTH 1 PEONSSTENT PN Tie3, Tt DECKSHORS SKALL BE MOTPES 0K T BLE RSSO
Qe XTI THE NOuCAD. ™Er T IRDNDUAL PRESENT ON-SITE. NHER CONTACTED, mEm.E‘rPLMER OGI5T
ams swmmmﬁuvﬁnmmmvmmmwmmwm
it D TD e GO FeL R R O P, T Ao T DRVELOP PROFER. 3
CONCRETE BLOCK PRLL B OF COCK? GUALITY, PREE. DErECTS, :
cosmucnon DeGS MO BrecreaTae. ) hRaN 2. EROSION CONTROAL PLAN AND SCHEDWLE- smrALuaAmsm APPROVED
3 rEDem: nasss ORI AGTNICTED, WE CresR UL PAT ALL PO P SCUOVS DEVELOPMENT VE'THE EROSION CONTROL
f3vicad s L it sL besrEEmn vl b AS REVIENED BY THE DIRECTOR OF RiA - Wsmbmmwmmssﬁmvzs THE 1] 3
Daniz .o £OTLANCY) TIE COACTON BIALL CNE AL HITCES 0 COTLY PO b PLAN SHALL MPLEMENT EROSION CONTROL SET FORTH N THE PRELIM; X §
DKL IR Lers, o : DRANAGE AND EROSKON CONTROL REPORT, AS NELL AS 3
Dbzt T CEMTIACTIN ALY, PRIt RO T CEACIERS b FETTIS P THE DRAMSS ADEVOR + ALL CUT AND/OR FILL SLOPES i COURSE OF CO» SHALL BE ﬁﬂi éi
pures SPOCICATIONS ARE AT VARIHCE MTH Abe EUCH fee1onC) $ ,semm.oko%axgermmfcm IOR DURING THE COURSE OF wo a3
EDaE N AESFONSOAITY) THE CONTRACTOR, SHALL DE SOLELY RESPONSBLE POR ALL CORSTRCTION MEAVS, , SUBJECT APPROV DRECTOR - = 5
3. FRE ALARK FLON SINTCH - mmmmwumwﬂtﬂmm ANV DEVATIORS T ETODA TS, CEPTE 1 TRk TS e T o v DEPARTHENT, THE MPROVEMI wsRﬁ;Nsp&vﬁmumzmma{mm _I‘— H
R P REAL PRA THO PR DEFARTHOT, COMRAZIOR AL COORDMATE, AL PORTIONS OF FORX. FTIN THE SCOPE OF Tt 3 SCHEDULE OF HEASURES FOR, THE ERCSION, SLTATION, DUST Q
P , L .
B SAFEM SHALL Lagain-d I_u
BTRR i ACEATE TR TAMMRD SAETY PR e PO A It Eomenon DURMG, AKD Y FOLLOraNG AND UNTL. PLANTIG
rhsn OOt T TS RO A0 SHALL ADHERE TO) AL FEDERAL, LOTAL, STATE § G55 A SAETY RESUATERS. BECOHES ESTABLISHED, THIS PROGRAM suELEEAPmBrWEDWGFRMA- Z =
ey pr et LS AT FLAIING DEPARTUET. HE .
raso. DO M PO e PRETTATY BN ARERSS S OF O REMLTIS PR T CnT s LAn PLAN AT LEAST 50 DAYS PRIOR TO OCCUPANGY, THREE (3) [&] [
rrctor comcamme O e oreeR. ummmm&mmmm‘sbmm e ; ® COPTES OF A ugsa.ms PLAN SHALL BE SUBHITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF RiA - FLARNNG 3 @ 3;
oy v PEURACE B DEPARTHENT FOR APPROVAL. THE LANSCAPING PLAN SHALL BE N SUFFICENT DETAL TO 5
PacE or sno
" FREDTVIM T Ora @ PROR TO THE COMENCE QT OF rOC. DENTIFY THE LOCAT , AND SIZE OF THE PROPOSED LANSCAFNG HATERWLS AND o< 3¢
Gaoe 0. o rems o SHALL BE ACCOMPANED BY A NURSERY OR CONTRACTOR'S ESTIMATE OF THE COST OF I §
o< e T O iy NSTALLATION OF THE PLAN, OCCUPANCY, NSTALLED ¥
e Lt 3 O OF OR RTULTIG PAOM THE PES DRAACE OF T PR OR A CERTFICATE OF DEPOSIT OR OTHER FORM OF SURETY MADE PATABLE TO MONTEREY gg
s COUNTY FOR THAT COST ESTIMATE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE MONTEREY Ryth— <
TR bOMD ADDRESS HMDERS POSTED - ECIORE BLGHS, or NIDRESS
ol sy s ! EE&TW SHALL BE ) mmrms 'f' ST HATDLS TG Cor T BY FTROOE SLE TP SITE DR REOVAL. FU‘NNNE DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE CONTINJOUSLY MAINTANED BY * . §§
- or Tl CLEN R £33 i Cop AT S, B8 15 S48 SaTEe o o ¥ T8 O e, APPLICANT; HLWHATENH_SHALLEEWLYHMM@NAUTTER—FRE
3 RO~ omaseribe Koo al i f et rae T i s - . n [ NEED—FREE HEALTHY, GRONNG CORDITION,
=T dorst NCHCOMELSTOLE MATERIAL, 8l ALL CASTS, THE ADDRESS SHALL BC POSTED AT THE BEGHQNG pristoonar B !
— fraei RO SHALL BE BUTY CAKOT BE PROVETD, APGST O PPCPED MATERALS AHTVOR, SCOPE OF DESOH, 4, Llskn_lz_r EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN: mmmu&mswsewosmswa
w.o. acowe DO SIGN BEARNG THE ADDRISS MABORS SHAL CRVEPAY, ADDRESS DONN-LIT, HARMONIOUS INITH THE LOCAL AREA, ARD CONSTRUGTED OR. LOCATED
ML FAARABLE M e FLMBERS POSTID SHALL BE ARABC® (1,23, mznormrn v-.x:en:)onmnmmr rovos T AL KOTES, DeERSGNS, ETC. mfmmwmmswmmmwwsnzsmsmvmmﬂ“;e
o, (THRITIN, £rc). HOGHT | " A SHALL $ET .
nie T W nommrnmmm COLORS OF THESIGN. NOTE: 1 EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN SHALL. BE SUBIECT TO APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR OF RMA ~
:". . T VD LENE mw&r«:ﬂ;ﬁc& TR L ROt & Feroo mwnummv:w-mammwmwmwm PLARNING DEPARTHENT, PROR TO THE ESUANCE OF BULDING PERHITS,
a.c oM comen. . rars, smeor CRAN ICUATS" SHALL B 15, MO LAKD GLEAGIG O 6 QAL T#ALL OCCUR OW THE FROFESUTY BETFER: OCTOBER 19 AND APRL 13 6. GEOTECHNICAL CERTFEATION: PRIOR. TO FRAL CONSRT/
&, STFIRATE ), ANT
o vl TS ADDRLSSAS SEPARATE FROM THE HAN RESTENCE, :";‘""":"“"‘“““’"‘"“”"“"‘:' - FROVIDE CERTIFICATION mru;.mmmmss&xmmmwumma&
P razs v D e S o G TS O Coi T e FATH THE S EOTECINICAL REPORT,
rore, et . T GRADNG - NINTER RESTRICTION; HO LAND CLEARNS OR. GRADNG SMALL GCCUR ON THE SURLEGT
e, el praaropridpadis i apepip W,mmm,m,uw,,m‘,‘ PARCEL BETHEEN OCTOBER 15 AND APRIL 13 UNLESS AUTHORIZED B THE DREGTOR OF PLANNNG
3 o
e, reovR CHADAATED TRrACh, SACF DA AEAGT CHACE CRESRS, BIT AR SOVE TD AND BULDHNG NSPECTION.
5.8 ridmand COMGEPTS GF W2 FLAK, DETALS | SPECREATGRS. 6. TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION: TREES RHICH ARE LOCATED CLOSE TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE
oD — ™ o Vel NO BN, SHALL BE FROM DAMAGE FROM BY FRNCNG
. pame— Zocanana W COMTRICTON BRACSHS § SHORG: St pEsaLnLY s OFF THE GANOPY DRIPLINES AND/OR. CRITICAL ROOT ZONES (WOCHEVER 15 GREATER) WITH
priyey oy PROTEGTIVE MATERIALS, RRAPPING STIVE MATERIALS, A FLL OF ANY
srecrcanous . TYPE AGAMST THE BASE OF THE TRUNKS AND AVOIDING AN DICREASE N SOL DEPTH AT THE FEEDNG
froee iy SR CohaTRE O ZONE OR DRIP-LINE OF THE RETAINED TREES, SAID BE DEMONSTRATED
TO BSUANCE OF BUILDING. SUBIECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DRECTOR OF PLANNNG
TOvOLE § SROOVE a VErY A oeeions, BT, AND BUILOMNG NSPECTION.
Lot i R WATEUAS M ST CASTI TR « vTLIES - ML NERUTLIY LINES SHALL BE PLACED
:;: e o, PRIVALY GATDS - W“BMEWWAMMMWW 2 TEeaA. o TECHHACAL | T© »e . UNDERSGROUND.
pa-yl AT & .LB!AYI.!A!YWEW'G‘MWELNG‘.BHN -
. veRTeaL
-~ — KO CASE LEAS, THAN 12 FTIT F<DE. INCBATRUCTED VIRTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL B NOT L0548 THAN 19 FIIT, OWNERSHIP NOTES WATER RESQURCE AGENCY.NOTES
[t puou e ra s e or

10, PRIVACY GATES « ALt GATES PROVIDING. ACCCS8 MROM A ROAD TO A DRIVIYWY SHALL BII LOCATED AT
LEAST 30 FEET THEROADTUY JiD SHALL CPEN TO ALLOM A VIISCLD T ST0P NTMOT COSTRICTHE
LANE PROVIDCS ACCDSS TO.

tar pE

. SETBACK FOR STRUCTAE DEFTNSOLE S ACE (50 TOOT) - AL PARCELS 1 ACKE AND LARGTR SHALL FROVERS
A MNMU 30 FOOT STTBADXK FOR BULDNGA ARD FROM ALL FROPERTY LITS
ANDIOR THE CITCR 0 THE RO, mrwnﬁswmlmmma\xw

B2 805D BY THE LOCAL

mmcravomwummm_smr

12, DRIVErATS SHALL MOT BT LESS THAN 12 POST reoet VR
CLEARANCE OF ROT LESS THAN 13 (TIIT, THE GRADT FOR ALL DRVDNAYS SHALL NOIT CXCUED 19 FERCTHT.
TOERE TG GRADH DIAID © FORCINT, A b STRUGTURAL ROADYWY SURFACE OF 0T 2T OF

or BE RECURID, THE DRMAY SURTACI
5muwmwmmummwmmmmmmwmm

18, rer e AND LTSS, THE MIHLH
b OR CRMDYWAYS 14TH TURMS GREATER, TRAN 40 DOGRETS, THE HIG-AM RORTONTAL S50
CLRVATLRE SHALL BE 2 FEIT. FOR ALL DRIVENAT TURNS, AH ADTDSTICHAL SURPACE O 2 FUIT
ADDCD. ML DRVEAAYS SEEDNS 155 N LOMSTH, BUT LSS The 5007 1 LDNGTI, Studl, PROVEE

A TURMEUT NTAR THE MTIPGNT OF TIHE DRADNAY., THE DREMErAY EXCETDS 600
smmmnwﬁmrmmmmvu TURNGUTS SHULL BE A OO OF 12 POE ND
AHRNIRM ON 25° TAPER AT BOTH ENDA,

“, St BE N EXZES OF 150 FEEIT H LONSTH A0 SHALL BXY
ARGHD APPARATS,

13,

13, SPUANG POOL CORTLTON (RON-STAKDARD) - THE SMMMNG FOOL MUST BIE PLIMEED 1O ALLOY! -
COOECTON T PREFIGHTNG EQUP, AND SHALL BE NSTALLED AS DESCRBED M THE NRE DTRETS
“SPEHHING POCL CONNECTION REQRDM-ONTS.

WOLDREN-LETDCE MRCHTECTURE WERIIAFTER REPERSED T AT “ARCHTELT. FTWOUT PRELOCE.
VEBAL CONTACT T THESE SUB.IECT LA AND SPECIGATIONS SHALL CORSTITUTE FRMA FACH.
THE ACCEPTANER CF

RO O T
HERTDTY STATES THAT TieeT
e or
i

. PLAN - SHALL L]

PLANS
AF BY THE NATER ACBNC

2 COHPLETION CERTIFICATION: MMWMWMM‘R@MW
CERTIFICATION FROM A REGISTERED CMVIL ENSINEER OR. LICENSED CONTRACTOR, THA

M FACILITIES HAVEBEENWWNWDANCENTN

5, RATER caNSERvA‘mJN HEASURES: THIS PRaJE:Y SHALL COMPLY NITH ORDMANCE HO, 3432,
), OF THI COUNTY NATER RESOURCES AGENCY

OR AS
PERTANNG TO MANDATGR\' PATER wNEEmeoN REGULATENS. THE REGULATIONS FOR NEN

REGURE, BUT ARE NOT LMITED TO:

1. ALL TOLETS SHALL BE 0] FLUSH TOILETS WITH A MAX. TANK SIZE OR FLUSH

TER USE PLANTS AND TON
HEADS, BUBBLERS, DRIP RRIGATION SYS' EHSANDTHNGH:V'EE
4, THE APFLICANT SHALL OBTAIN FROM THE

RATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ATER RELEASE FORM,

NOTES

~

ML AT L BT 2300 FSL
ALL RENFORCING STITL SHALL CONFORM TO THE ASTH, A-513 GRADT
HOTED GH PLANS, DITFORMATIONS SIALL BT N

PABRICI MOLDID PR FABRC SHALL COMIORM TO AS.TH. A103,

5. LUMECR SPTCES A GRADES SHALL CONFORM TO THE Mot " £

. memuns,uwrnmwwﬂwmmmﬂm
SHALL B PRESZRE TREA GRADHG THE RULDS A RESUATINS
DFMW.MIAP‘\ nmmmnr.wmmmusmﬂmrs
174 NTH EXTEROR. GLLT, GRADT STAMPED APA. ST FRAMNG PLANS FOR ADDIONAL
RIEGURTHENTS,

¥

60 LHLESS OTHORreST
AST4, A-308, rELDCD reRT

4 PUALL CONSTRICTION SHALL COMPLY YT CBG TABLE Z3-1/-8,

3. WALIG T B2 N COMPLIANE FTH CBC TABLT 34055 1o

6. AL SHI FALCETS SiaLL WAVE A HAX. FLOW RATE OF 32 654
T ALL SHOPER FEAD SHALL KAVIE A MAX. FLON RATE OF 23 5734

B. THE BRADER/CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVI THE Croii, ARD THI COUTY BULDNG DIVISCH INTH A
COPY O THE CR-GR NETALLATION CIRTINCATE AT THT T OF FHAL MSFTCTION,

PROVIDT! O S(TT MAMUIATRER'S NSTALLATIONS MOR. PACTORY BULT CHMAETS AND PRIFLACTS
TOR FELD HSFETON

NOTES
GONZALES - MATHER RESIDENCE

& VUELO DE LAS PALOMAS

CARMEL YALLEY, CA

A.P.N. - 238-041-015

=
o

g
5




st

wo b weor

0 10

o5

on

o1
oa

20001

NY < 2014

o pe

Fela

0

| E FL : . . ’
AN HOVSE TLooR LA . HOLDREN . LIETZKE H

"¢V

GONZALES - MATHER RESIDENCE ’ ARCHITECTURE
& VUELO DE LAS PALOMAS
CARMEL YALLEY, CA ———

AP.N, -239-041-015 e iopyi-hais e

woo MG Bor

g

OL=.9n s
Lot~



i

e (R
it [ 101
56 6o Il oo — N.”...o. PPy re——
e - [N
i 206 Mamir: 06N
- _ nal ] voon
J m b 2
— — m m 3 Vi scpuoon M
H . H 2 w -
3 ! i v 8
8 H _rll ) 7= V_% mm
—n S| 23
_ Zo ! = L] wn SR ) Ew 2
. 1 2 =i - % LC i
nosanenasr . “ ¥ e 9 Z M
¥ ! - - Loy = (18 3t
_ _ S 5 I ! _ ] ik Zx |
st 100 exives — § ; 8 Se (|
] - _ .w 14 o< mm
MWW | | rRocEs ¢z m ..l. M > - “ ; oo T MW
V4 = . L - H
=" — | |
i s
55" wo -0
me 1" CARETAKER e, CARETAKER CARETAKER.
b ROOF PLAN GARAGE FLOOR PLAN MAIN FLOOR PLAN
SeAE e rar o —... ro sene oo
w
212
_ 2)a
SOUTH ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION NE
SeAE §rerom SeALE: Jreron g %
w
“lw
o [|w
z
5
e [S8s5e
| pone
M EE )
W aw N_ =]
v Dy o
_Aln M o
wliguzs
Y EHRE

NORTH ELEVATION

SCRE §rero

- WESST ELEVATION

L seam It 1o

>
N
-\]




EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: e T

SEALE I a T

seAE a0

o WEST ELEVATION

. NORTH ELEVATION

. sene I evor

g 1-01
SCRL: o
Deamz; L
08 WVER: (A1
RLvsEH
w -
Xy mm
e f i
LT
|mC -4
=i
e
L iz
no 3
e o3
o< fiaf
x mm
B
1]
w
|1 19O
=4
e
w _—
<18
W 1 d
d g
wz?
9 _A.n.m
o
mi=ise
' by
i 0tz
w gl <
u LEN_Q
w MDV%
T Nwm_ !
z g9z =z
o]
3%
FCas<




: 3
ampge
e = e | . SOUTH COURTYARD ELEVATION

I GRADE - SCNEs =T -,

HOLDREN . LIETZKE
ARCHITECTURE

4 ALY/ T, SuTRE
HGHTEREY, CA @440

iy % N 1 - HEH
|\-ll Intalal P B | T — TCHDUTAMLY ROOH AN, FLE y
e s s
N SRADE :

NORTH COURTYARD ELEVATION

SeaLE: e vor

..x.“« ...In === IIIE&F“HWIU“V-J%G.
T —————— et g p—p——p— - TS \_emesovsrengng
_ . - EAST COURTYARD ELEVATION.
SCALE: 4 1o R

GONZALES - MATHER RESIDENCE

MAIN HOUSE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
6 VUELO DE LAS PALOMAS

AP.N. - 238-041-015

IND | CARMEL VALLEY, CA

>
o




H
- 3| aurmens sommn
W .

o Y e icad
: .

.
i

' . .

A

[y : .

“ .

X R L e G L RS
B ] Eaieind '
5 | tretoe, TAreanels
3 . A AT

. T £ et cap, * n.
: 1 2P0 gl suont
P A\ e . .

2[eomamitay s
Vg LeFaE7 vims avel *
Z.\ T Alneas prme

" . L AgTememe pn | .

t0 | crroe ppsin. acsis

. ' L2 2L T

7 jere A . N
13 [ResTew 7 XA
3 AN S

B[V herwens otepf,

T A .
e

G R
& |t vins!
76 1| FITHIRR, treattse

- T ,
1) Jemmtretd .
* el MK R

- 3 A

* ByinAAe~ \ y
1o [paconuls )
- |‘1| W'«hﬂ.{' .. .
4 oy 1
‘1,3'“'&'?‘".’ .. . -

E
8
2 %
: =
k1]
D
=
= !
o @
< -
Q@ =
[~
8. &
ol e 5
ol s g
EE
—léa <
ol 28 &
o Ex B
:E a
=l 82 2
.—gg ]
>NE i

6 Yuelo de las Palomas

Planting Plan
- Ganzales/Mather Residence

£ Sheet:




T T ] AR yis '
GREATER MONTE?EY PENINSULA

1

|

I ‘ — )
K . e
/

5 g i
7 / \, 77

TT] % 3%, \ PROJECT SITE
H BN \

(=}
N d‘e

T \ > s,

/ , y d

i b )

VUELO DE LAS PALOMAS

( .
l') ‘

o]

Pl

It N

v AN
z

a 7/

APPLICANT: GONZALES » . '
APN: 239-041-015-000 ' S ; A

i1 300 Limit

2500' Limit  {

PLANNER: MANUGUERRA




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27

